506773124 07/19/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6819941

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID FREDERICK SMALL	07/11/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEFINING FUTURE SOLUTIONS PTY LTD	
Street Address:	LEVEL 1, 109 UPTON STREET	
City:	BUNDALL, QLD	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	4217	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17414897

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: dhill@kilpatricktownsend.com

Correspondent Name: KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP

Address Line 1: 1100 PEACHTREE STREET

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING - 22

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	108112-1256849
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONNA HILL
SIGNATURE:	/Donna Hill/
DATE SIGNED:	07/19/2021

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 506773124 REEL: 056902 FRAME: 0019

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made the 11th day of July 2021

BETWEEN:

David Frederick Small of 31 Rivervale Street, Omeau, Queensland 4208 [hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignor']

and

DEFINING FUTURE SOLUTIONS PTY LTD of Level 1, 109 Upton Street, Bundall QLD 4217 [hereinafter referred to as 'the Assignee']

RECITALS

- A. The Assignor is the proprietor of International (PCT) application PCT/AU2019/051396 ['the Patent Application'] for an invention entitled "Safety detection device and system" ['the Invention'].
- B. The Assignor has agreed to transfer all of its rights, interest and title in and to the Patent Application and the Invention to the Assignee.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSES

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby transfers to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Invention to the Assignee, including
 - (a) The right to file further patent applications in Australia or elsewhere, including national phase application based upon the Patent Application; and
 - (b) the right to sue, and recover damages or an account of profits in respect of any infringement of patent rights associated with he Patent Application which may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment.
- 2. The Assignor agrees to execute and deliver any documents reasonably required for the official recordal of this Assignment, at the expense of the Assignee.

PATENT REEL: 056902 FRAME: 0020

Attorney Docket: 108112-1256849-000100US

EXECUTED as a Deed.

Executed by

David Frederick Small

Executed by

DEFINING FUTURE SOLUTIONS PTY LTD) Signature: 流.

) Name: David Frederick Small

PATENT REEL: 056902 FRAME: 0021

RECORDED: 07/19/2021